Case 11-31775	Doc 1	Filed 07/07/11	Entered 07/07/11 11:24:20	Desc Main

B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10) Document Page 1 of 14							
United States Bankruptcy Court Western District of North CarolinaVoluntary Petition							
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle): Grogan Associates, Inc.				of Joint De	btor (Spouse	) (Last, First,	Middle):
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):				All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):			
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpa (if more than one, state all) 56-2040162	yer I.D. (ITIN) No./C	omplete EIN	Last fo	Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN (if more than one, state all)			
Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City, an 215 S. Main Street Suite 301 Davidson, NC	nd State):	ZIP Code	Street	Address of	Joint Debtor	(No. and Str	eet, City, and State):
County of Residence or of the Principal Place of		8036	Count	y of Reside	nce or of the	Principal Pla	ce of Business:
Mecklenburg Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from stre PO Box 250 Davidson, NC Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor (if different from street address above):	_	ZIP Code 8036	Mailin	g Address	of Joint Debt	or (if differer	nt from street address): ZIP Code
Type of Debtor         (Form of Organization)         (Check one box)         Individual (includes Joint Debtors)         See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form.         Corporation (includes LLC and LLP)         Partnership         Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.)	(Check of Health Care Bus Single Asset Rea in 11 U.S.C. § 10 Railroad Stockbroker Commodity Brol Clearing Bank Other Tax-Exen (Check box, Debtor is a tax-e under Title 26 of	al Estate as de D1 (51B) ker <b>pt Entity</b> if applicable) xempt organi f the United S	zation	defined "incurre	the I er 7 er 9 er 11 er 12 er 13 re primarily cc l in 11 U.S.C. § ed by an indivi	Petition is Fil	
<ul> <li>Filing Fee to be paid in installments (applicable to individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration certifying that the debtor is unable to pay fee except in installments. Rule 1006(b). See Official Form 3A.</li> <li>Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to chapter 7 individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration. See Official Form 3B.</li> </ul>				nall business a small busir egate noncoo \$2,343,300 ( <i>a</i> boxes: ng filed with of the plan w	Chap debtor as defir ness debtor as c ntingent liquida amount subject this petition.	oter 11 Debto ned in 11 U.S.C defined in 11 U ated debts (exc to adjustment repetition from	ors C. § 101(51D). S.C. § 101(51D). luding debts owed to insiders or affiliates) on 4/01/13 and every three years thereafter). one or more classes of creditors,
	erty is excluded and a on to unsecured credi	dministrative tors.	expense			THIS	SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY
49         99         199         999         5           Estimated Assets         □         □         ■         □	o \$10 to \$50	25,000 50	5,001- ),000 00,000,001 \$500 illion	50,001- 100,000	OVER 100,000		
Estimated Liabilities	51,000,001 \$10,000,001 510 to \$50	\$50,000,001 \$1 to \$100 to	]	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion			

Case 11-31775	Doc 1	Filed 07/
		_

/07/11	Entered 07/07/11	11:24:20	Desc Main

B1 (Official Form	m 1)(4/10) Document	Page 2 of 14	Page 2	
Voluntary	y Petition	Name of Debtor(s): Grogan Associates, Inc.		
(This page mu	st be completed and filed in every case)	Grogan Associates, inc.		
	All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last	t 8 Years (If more than two, attach ad	ditional sheet)	
Location Where Filed:	- None -	Case Number:	Date Filed:	
Location Where Filed:		Case Number:	Date Filed:	
Per	nding Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or	Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than	one, attach additional sheet)	
Name of Debto	or:	Case Number:	Date Filed:	
District:		Relationship:	Judge:	
	Exhibit A		hibit B whose debts are primarily consumer debts.)	
(To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., forms 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is requesting relief under chapter 11.) (To be completed if debtor is an individual whose debts are primarily consume I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, decla have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have explained the relief under each such chapter. I further certify that I delivered to the debtor required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b).			in the foregoing petition, declare that I r she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, le, and have explained the relief available	
Exhibit A	A is attached and made a part of this petition.	X Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)	(Date)	
	Fyh	ibit C		
	or own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition.		harm to public health or safety?	
Exhibit I If this is a join	leted by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, eac D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made a	a part of this petition.	separate Exhibit D.)	
	Information Regardin	-		
-	(Check any ap Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principa days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for	al place of business, or principal asset		
	There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, ge	eneral partner, or partnership pending	in this District.	
	<b>Certification by a Debtor Who Reside</b> (Check all appl		ty	
	Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession		complete the following.)	
	(Name of landlord that obtained judgment)			
	(Address of landlord)			
	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, th the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment f			
	Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the co after the filing of the petition.			

Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this certification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(l)).

Case 11-31775 Doc 1 Filed 07/07/11	
B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10) Document	Page 3 of 14 Page 3
Voluntary Petition	Name of Debtor(s): Grogan Associates, Inc.
(This page must be completed and filed in every case)	Grogan Associates, inc.
	l natures
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)	Signature of a Foreign Representative
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b). I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.	<ul> <li>I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition.</li> <li>(Check only one box.)</li> <li>☐ I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11. United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. §1515 are attached.</li> <li>☐ Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.</li> </ul>
X	X
X	Signature of Foreign Representative
	Printed Name of Foreign Representative
X	Timed Tume of Poleign Representative
~	Date
Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)	
	Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer
Date	I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition
	preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document
Signature of Attorney*	and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b),
X _/s/ Travis W. Moon	110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services
X <u>/s/ Travis W. Moon</u> Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)	chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice
	of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section.
Travis W. Moon 3067 Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s)	Official Form 19 is attached.
_Moon, Wright & Houston, PLLC	
Firm Name	Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer
227 West Trade Street Suite 1800 Charlotte, NC 28202 Address	Social-Security number (If the bankrutpcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.)
Address	preparer.)(Required by 11 0.5.C. § 110.)
_704-944-6560 Fax: 704-944-0380	
Telephone Number	
July 7, 2011	Address
Date *In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect.	X
Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)	Date
	Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.	Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or
The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.	assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual:
${f X}$ /s/ I. Thomas Grogan	
Signature of Authorized Individual	
I. Thomas Grogan	If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets
Printed Name of Authorized Individual	conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.
President	A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of
Title of Authorized Individual	title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in
July 7, 2011	fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.
Date	
Date	

Case 11-31775 Doc 1 Filed 07/07/11 Entered 07/07/11 11:24:20 Desc Main Document Page 4 of 14

# **CORPORATE RESOLUTION**

I, the undersigned, being the President of Grogan Associates, Inc., a North Carolina corporation (the "Company") having a corporate headquarters located at 215 South Main Street, Suite 301, Davidson, NC 28036, do hereby adopt the following resolutions by signing below to consent to action without holding a formal meeting of the Board of the Company:

RESOLVED, that the filing by the Company of a petition for relief under chapter 11 of title 11, United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code"), in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of North Carolina is approved; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the officers of the Company are authorized, empowered, and directed to execute on behalf of the Company a petition for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of North Carolina, and any affidavits, forms, schedules, application or any other pleadings or documents which are necessary or appropriate, including debtor-in-possession financing arrangements; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the retention on behalf of the Company of the law firm of Moon Wright & Houston, PLLC, upon such terms and conditions as the officers of the Company shall approve, to render legal services to, and to represent the Company in connection with such chapter 11 proceedings and other related matters in connection therewith, is authorized and approved; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any of the officers of the Company are each severally authorized to retain on behalf of the Company such other professionals as the officers of the Company deem necessary or appropriate, upon such terms and conditions as the officers of the Company shall approve, to render services to the Company in connection with such chapter 11 proceedings and with respect to other related matters in connection therewith; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any of the officers of the Company are authorized, empowered, and directed to take any and all further action and to execute and deliver any and all such further instruments and documents and to pay all such expenses (subject to bankruptcy court approval), where necessary or appropriate in order to carry out fully the intent and accomplish the purposes of the resolutions adopted herein; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that all actions taken by the officers of the Company prior to the date hereof in connection with the reorganization of the Company or any matter related thereto, or by virtue of these resolutions, are hereby in all respects ratified, confirmed, and approved.

Dated: Charlotte, North Carolina July 7, 2011

> By: <u>I. Thomas Grogan</u> Name: I. Thomas Grogan

#### Case 11-31775 Doc 1 Filed 07/07/11 Document

B4 (Official Form 4) (12/07)

United States Bankruptcy Court Western District of North Carolina

In re Grogan Associates, Inc.

Case No. Chapter 11

#### LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Debtor(s)

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [*or* chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112; Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
Adecco 175 Broadhollow Rd Melville, NY 11747	Adecco 175 Broadhollow Rd Melville, NY 11747			9,747.28
American Express PO BX 981535 El Paso, TX 79998	American Express PO BX 981535 El Paso, TX 79998			56,702.59
Aquesta Bank PO Box 700 Cornelius, NC 28031	Aquesta Bank PO Box 700 Cornelius, NC 28031	Line of Credit 10/2010		336,795.83 (0.00 secured)
Aquesta Bank PO Box 701 Cramerton, NC 28032	Aquesta Bank PO Box 701 Cramerton, NC 28032	Term Loan - 10/2010		276,823.42 (0.00 secured)
Bank of America PO Bx 982238 El Paso, TX 79998	Bank of America PO Bx 982238 El Paso, TX 79998			41,480.84
Bank of America PO Bx 982238 El Paso. TX 79998	Bank of America PO Bx 982238 El Paso, TX 79998			19,288.88
Bank of America PO Bx 982238 El Paso, TX 79998	Bank of America PO Bx 982238 El Paso, TX 79998			13,202.24
Bank of America PO Bx 982238 El Paso, TX 79998	Bank of America PO Bx 982238 El Paso, TX 79998			12,402.39
Bowen Town & Country 1910 Mooney St Winston-Salem, NC 27103	Bowen Town & Country 1910 Mooney St Winston-Salem, NC 27103			5,140.77
Dell PO Box 5275 Schaumburg, IL 60194	Dell PO Box 5275 Schaumburg, IL 60194	Computer Equipment Lease 48 Months		25,543.41
Dexter Macon 16142 Covington Pointe Lane Huntersville, NC 28078	Dexter Macon 16142 Covington Pointe Lane Huntersville, NC 28078			6,000.00
Hall Architects, Inc 501 N. Church St. Ste. 200 Charlotte, NC 28202	Hall Architects, Inc 501 N. Church St. Ste. 200 Charlotte, NC 28202			69,334.00

Software Copyright (c) 1996-2011 CCH INCORPORATED - www.bestcase.com

# Document

Case No.

B4 (Official Form 4) (12/07) - Cont. In re Grogan Associates, Inc.

Debtor(s)

#### LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [i secured, also state value of security]
Harry Laderer Huntersville, NC	Harry Laderer Huntersville, NC			6,166.97
I. Thomas Grogan 20220 Nighthawk Circle Davidson, NC 28036	I. Thomas Grogan 20220 Nighthawk Circle Davidson, NC 28036			14,000.00
Marshall & Associates 18516 River Ford Dr Davidson, NC 28036	Marshall & Associates 18516 River Ford Dr Davidson, NC 28036			17,115.00
Ruth Wesolowski 20220 Nighthawk Circle Davidson, NC 28036	Ruth Wesolowski 20220 Nighthawk Circle Davidson, NC 28036			21,000.00
Sherpa PO Bx 890069 Charlotte, NC 28289	Sherpa PO Bx 890069 Charlotte, NC 28289			17,500.00
Thad Lewallen 757 Arbor Road Winston Salem, NC 27104	Thad Lewallen 757 Arbor Road Winston Salem, NC 27104	Salary and Commissions		10,154.34
Thad Lewallen 757 Arbor Road Winston-Salem, NC 27104	Thad Lewallen 757 Arbor Road Winston-Salem, NC 27104			5,833.00
The Elizabeth Company c/o The Stewart Group PO Box 1017 Davidson, NC 28036	The Elizabeth Company c/o The Stewart Group PO Box 1017 Davidson, NC 28036	Office Lease 24 Months @ \$12,000 12 Months @ \$13,200 12 Months @ \$16,777 12 Months @ \$17,280		29,200.00

#### DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, the President of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date July 7, 2011

Signature /s/ I. Thomas Grogan I. Thomas Grogan President

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

Software Copyright (c) 1996-2011 CCH INCORPORATED - www.bestcase.com

# **United States Bankruptcy Court** Western District of North Carolina

Grogan Associates, Inc. In re

Debtor

LIST OF	EOUITY	SECURITY	HOLDERS

Following is the list of the Debtor's equity security holders which is prepared in accordance with Rule 1007(a)(3) for filing in this chapter 11 case.

Name and last known address	Security	Number	Kind of
or place of business of holder	Class	of Securities	Interest
I. Thomas Grogan 20220 Nighthawk Circle Davidson, NC 28036		100%	

# DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, the President of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing List of Equity Security Holders and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date July 7, 2011

Signature /s/ I. Thomas Grogan I. Thomas Grogan President

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C §§ 152 and 3571.

Entered 07/07/11 11:24:20 Desc Main Page 7 of 14

Chapter\_\_\_\_\_ 11

Case No.\_\_\_\_\_

# Case 11-31775 Doc 1 Filed 07/07/11 Document

#### United States Bankruptcy Court Western District of North Carolina

Debtor(s)

In re Grogan Associates, Inc.

Case No.

Chapter 11

### VERIFICATION OF CREDITOR MATRIX

I, the President of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, hereby verify that the attached list of creditors is true and correct to

the best of my knowledge.

Date: July 7, 2011

/s/ I. Thomas Grogan I. Thomas Grogan/President Signer/Title

Software Copyright (c) 1996-2011 CCH INCORPORATED - www.bestcase.com

#### Case 11-31775 Doc 1 Filed 07/07/11 Entered 07/07/11 11:24:20 Desc Main Document Page 9 of 14

Adecco 175 Broadhollow Rd Melville, NY 11747

ADP 36307 Treasury Center Chicago, IL 60694

American Express PO BX 981535 El Paso, TX 79998

Apex Technology PO Box 1418 Davidson, NC 28036

Aquesta Bank PO Box 700 Cornelius, NC 28031

Aquesta Bank PO Box 701 Cramerton, NC 28032

Att DSL PO Bx 105262 Atlanta, GA 30348

Bank of America PO Box 15220 Wilmington, DE 19886

Bank of America PO Bx 982238 El Paso, TX 79998

Bowen Town & Country 1910 Mooney St Winston-Salem, NC 27103

Dell PO Box 5275 Schaumburg, IL 60194

### Case 11-31775 Doc 1 Filed 07/07/11 Entered 07/07/11 11:24:20 Desc Main Document Page 10 of 14

Dexter Macon 16142 Covington Pointe Lane Huntersville, NC 28078

Duke Energy PO BX 1090 Charlotte, NC 28201

E-dreamz Inc 4805 Park Rd. Ste.220 Charlotte, NC 28209

FedEx PO Bx 371461 Pittsburgh, PA 15250

FP Mailing Solutions 140 N. Mitchell Ct. Addison, IL 60101

Gaylor 11711 N. College Ave. Ste 150 Carmel, IN 46032

Hall Architects, Inc 501 N. Church St. Ste. 200 Charlotte, NC 28202

Hall Building Informaton Group 501 N. Church St. Ste. 200 Charlotte, NC 28202

Harry Laderer Huntersville, NC

Hartford Badges 7617 Center Rd West Falls, NY 14170

Herman Miller 21146 Network Place Chicago, IL 60673

#### Case 11-31775 Doc 1 Filed 07/07/11 Entered 07/07/11 11:24:20 Desc Main Document Page 11 of 14

I. Thomas Grogan 20220 Nighthawk Circle Davidson, NC 28036

I. Thomas Grogan PO Box 250 Davidson, NC 28036

Intuit 2800 E. Commerce Center Pl. Tucson, AZ 85706

JanPak 550 Northridge Park Dr Rural Hall, NC 27045

Jantize America, Inc 8801 J M Keynes Dr. Ste.450 Charlotte, NC 28262

Jeff Lapiana 1211 Coddington Place Charlotte, NC 28211

Key Equipment Finance PO Box 74713 Cleveland, OH 44194

Marshall & Associates 18516 River Ford Dr Davidson, NC 28036

Paetec PO Bx 1283 Buffalo, NY 14240

Paychoice PO Bx 2289 Matthews, NC 28106

Personnel Concepts 3200 E. Guasti Rd Ste 300 Ontario, CA 91761

#### Case 11-31775 Doc 1 Filed 07/07/11 Entered 07/07/11 11:24:20 Desc Main Document Page 12 of 14

PSNC Energy PO Bx 100256 Columbia, SC 29202

Richard Kline, Attorney 230 South Main St Davidson, NC 28036

River Run 19125 River Falls Dr Davidson, NC 28036

Ruth Wesolowski 20220 Nighthawk Circle Davidson, NC 28036

Sciteck PO Bx 562 Arden, NC 28704

Sherpa PO Bx 890069 Charlotte, NC 28289

Staples Dept. ATL PO Bx 405386 Atlanta, GA 30384

Thad Lewallen 757 Arbor Road Winston Salem, NC 27104

Thad Lewallen 757 Arbor Road Winston-Salem, NC 27104

The Elizabeth Company c/o The Stewart Group PO Box 1017 Davidson, NC 28036

The Employers Association 3020 W. Arrowood Rd Charlotte, NC 28273

# Case 11-31775 Doc 1 Filed 07/07/11 Entered 07/07/11 11:24:20 Desc Main Document Page 13 of 14

The Hartford PO Bx 2907 Hartford, CT 06104

Vision Office Systems PO Bx 220826 Charlotte, NC 28222

Webster Duke & Company PO Bx 220826 Charlotte, NC 28222

Wells Fargo PO Bx 601321 Charlotte, NC 28260

#### Case 11-31775 Filed 07/07/11 Entered 07/07/11 11:24:20 Desc Main Doc 1 Document Page 14 of 14

#### **United States Bankruptcy Court**

Western District of North Carolina In re Grogan Associates, Inc. Case No. Debtor(s)

Chapter 11

#### CORPORATE OWNERSHIP STATEMENT (RULE 7007.1)

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7007.1 and to enable the Judges to evaluate possible disqualification or recusal, the undersigned counsel for Grogan Associates, Inc. in the above captioned action, certifies that the following is a (are) corporation(s), other than the debtor or a governmental unit, that directly or indirectly own(s) 10% or more of any class of the corporation's(s') equity interests, or states that there are no entities to report under FRBP 7007.1:

■ None [Check if applicable]

July 7, 2011

/s/ Travis W. Moon

Date

Travis W. Moon 3067 Signature of Attorney or Litigant Counsel for Grogan Associates, Inc. Moon, Wright & Houston, PLLC 227 West Trade Street Suite 1800 Charlotte, NC 28202 704-944-6560 Fax:704-944-0380

Software Copyright (c) 1996-2011 CCH INCORPORATED - www.bestcase.com